17 (b) Unless a suspension of a license or the imposition of a civil
18 penalty under this section is appealed by the person sanctioned not
19 more than fifteen (15) days after being sanctioned, the suspension of a
20 license or the imposition of a civil penalty under this section must
21 occur within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date of the
22 violation.
23 (c) A suspension or civil penalty under this section may be
24 appealed to the commission. Judges and stewards imposing sanctions
25 under this section must prove the person's violation by a preponderance